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Please Acknowledge receipt of Questions & Answers #5.
 
Phillip N. Davis
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Question:
What work is required outside phasing area on mechanical plans?
Response:
The work outside phasing area is on sheet M-102.  This sheet only refers to room 162.  See
drawing notes 1-4.
 
Question:
The specifications are calling for Cat 6E cabling.  “In addendum #1 it says that all
Data/Communications cabling and panels are Cat5e. Not cat 6e as noted on the plans and
specifications”.
 
I am confused.  We are removing Cat 5E Cabling, jacks and patch panels and replacing it with Cat
5E New Cabling and patch panels.
 
I just wanted to make sure I am correct.  I thought we were going with Cat 6e to replace the Cat
5e.
Response:

·         All cabling and panels are Cat 5e
·         Replace CAT 6 wiring with Cat 5e wiring (Belden or Belken Cable)
·         Replace Cat5e AMP patch panels and connectors.  Current Cat 5e cabling is at end of life.
·         Three data connections per location, one voice connection per location.
·         Blue cables for Data, white cables for Voice.
·         Termination for voice will be 110 termination block.

 
Question:
Demo A101 Plan Note “A” states “Dept will remove carpet.  Contractor shall remove all other
flooring materials to expose slab.” (assuming  Contractor means Non-Dept Contractor)
Response:  This means Contractor performing renovations.
 
Question:
Demo A101 Plan Note “B” states “Remove raised floor system complete, including floor tile.”



(Non-Dept Contractor)
Response:  This means Contractor performing renovations.
 
Question:
Sheet A111 Plan Note D, in summary, states the floor be prepared and left exposed for FDOT to
install all new flooring and base. (Non-Dept Contractor prepares and FDOT Contractor re-installs
all new flooring and base)
Response:
This means Contractor performing renovations will prepare slab for floor finishes, Department
will purchase and install flooring and base through a separate vendor..
 
Question:
Also, as I can tell, the existing demolition flooring schedule is as follows:
·         Access Flooring and VCT subflooring :   Room #’s  145, 159, 148

Response: Correct
·         VCT Flooring:   Corridor #’s 147, 144,

Response: Correct for corridor 147.  Room 144 is an electrical room and is not included in the
construction area.  VCT is in corridor 140, 147, 165, 172, 177, and in foyer 158.

·         Carpet: All remaining Rooms and Corridors.  Ex. Corridor #183, 177, Clerical 151 and 157,
Office spaces.
Response:  All other spaces not specified in answers above are carpet.

 
Question:
The Hardware Schedule for the Aluminum Entrance Doors includes a note about Security and
Card Access Controls per Section 16727 - Security and Card Access System.  This Section is NOT in
the Specifications.  Please clarify.
Response: Section 16727 - Security and Card Access System specification was not required as
scope only includes relocating existing card reader form existing doors on east side which are
noted to be removed.
 
 




